entering into various foreign exchange contracts to mitigate the risk arising out of foreign exchange rate movement
on trade payables. Further, to hedge foreign currency future transactions in respect of which firm commitment are
made or which are highly probable forecast transactions (for instance, foreign exchange denominated income) the
Company has entered into foreign currency forward contracts as per the policy of the Company.

The details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of Note 47 and the details
of unhedged exposures are given as part of Note 47.

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
5% increase or decrease in the respective foreign currency rates against INR, with all other variables held constant.
The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5%
represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars Impact on Profit before tax Impact on Pre-tax Equity
For the year ended For the year ended

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2019 2018 2019 2018

USD Sensitivity

RUPEES / USD – Increase by 5% (6.79) (3.76) (6.79) (3.76)

RUPEES / USD – Decrease by 5% 6.79 3.76 6.79 3.76

EURO Sensitivity

RUPEES / EURO – Increase by 5% (0.89) (3.33) (0.89) (3.33)

RUPEES / EURO – Decrease by 5% 0.89 3.33 0.89 3.33

(III) Commodity price risk

The Company’s operating activities require the ongoing purchase of natural gas. Natural gas being an
international commodity is subject to price fluctuation on account of the change in the crude oil prices, demand
supply pattern of natural gas and exchange rate fluctuations. The Company is not affected by the price volatility of
the natural gas to the extent consumed for Urea as under the Urea pricing formula the cost of natural gas is pass
through if the consumption of natural gas is within the permissible norm for manufacturing of Urea.

The Company also deals in purchase of other feed stock materials (i.e Rock phosphate, and Denatured Ethyl